book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less total liabilities and preferred stock, divided by the number of outstanding shares of our
common stock. As of March 31, 2017, the pro forma net tangible book value of our common stock was $31.0 million, or $1.52 per share of common
stock, taking into account the expected conversion of our outstanding preferred stock into common stock prior to the completion of this offering. After
giving further effect to the sale of 6,250,000 shares of common stock in this offering, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, at an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, the midpoint of the price
range set forth on the cover of this prospectus, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2017, would have been
approximately $122.1 million, or approximately $4.58 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value of $3.06 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $11.42 per share to investors participating in this
offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share of our common stock   $16.00

Historical net tangible book value per share of our common stock as of March 31, 2017, before giving effect to this
offering   $(54.26)

Increase attributable to the conversion of outstanding preferred stock   $ 55.78

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2017, before giving effect to this offering   $ 1.52
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   3.06

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after giving effect to this offering   4.58

Dilution per share of common stock to new investors participating in this offering   $11.42

The information discussed above is illustrative only, and the dilution information following this offering will be adjusted based on the actual initial
public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of
$16.00 per share, the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) the pro forma
as adjusted net tangible book value by $0.22 per share and the dilution to new investors by $0.78 per share, assuming the number of shares offered
by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated expenses payable by us. We may also increase or decrease the number of shares we are offering. An increase of
1,000,000 shares offered by us would increase the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value by $0.37 per share and decrease the dilution to
new investors by $0.37 per share, assuming the assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, the midpoint of the estimated price range
set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated expenses payable by us. Similarly, a decrease of 1,000,000 shares offered by us would decrease the pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value by $0.40 per share and increase the dilution to new investors by $0.40 per share, assuming the assumed initial public offering price of